

No. 23-668

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WARREN KING,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN EMMONS, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF MARILYN GARRETT AND EDDIE HOOD,
GEORGIA CITIZENS EXCLUDED FROM JURY
SERVICE BASED ON RACE, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KATHERINE MOSS*
MICHAEL ADMIRAND

SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
kmoss@schr.org
madmirand@schr.org
(404) 688-1202

**Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RACE DISCRIMINATION IN JURY SELECTION HAS PLAGUED THE STATE OF GEORGIA FOR DECADES	4
II. STRIKING JURORS BASED ON RACE CAUSES LASTING HARM TO JURORS AND UNDERMINES PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	7
<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	3, 9-11, 16
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	12
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	5, 11, 12
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	9
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 423 S.E.2d 245 (Ga. 1992).....	9
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	1-4, 9, 12-15
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	3, 7
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	12
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 420 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1969).....	6
<i>King v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 69 F.4th 856 (11th Cir. 2023)	3, 10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	2, 12
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	17
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 943 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	2, 11, 12
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 308 Ga. 238 (2020).....	8
<i>State v. Knighten</i> , 609 So. 2d 950 (La. Ct. App. 1992)	16
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	5, 11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Toomer v. State</i> , 292 Ga. 49 (2012)	18
<i>Whippler v. Dutton</i> , 391 F.2d 425 (5th Cir. 1968)	6
<i>Whitus v. Balkcom</i> , 333 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1964)	6, 11
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967)	2, 3, 6
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955)	2, 5
 STATUTES	
Ga. Code Ann. § 59-106 (1933)	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 92-6301 (1933)	6
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Phila., J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893)	11
Bill Rankin, “High Court Finds Race Discrimi- nation in Georgia Death Case,” <i>Atlanta Journal- Constitution</i> (Sept. 3, 2016), https://www.ajc.com/ news/local/high-court-finds-race-discrimination- georgia-death-case/GotB4s3ciNMIzshWKI0TNM/	4, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bill Rankin & Brad Schrade & Joshua Sharpe, <i>Dark Legacy of Overturned Convictions Trails Longtime Prosecutor</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (July 24, 2020), https://www.ajc.com/news/ dark-legacy-of-overturned-convictions-trails- longtime-prosecutor/4SDCY5SP3FGKPJ4GV UTM4OLAMM/	10
Bobby Ross, Jr., <i>Why a Georgia Church Elder is Making News at U.S. Supreme Court</i> , Christian Chronicle (Nov. 18, 2015), https://christian chronicle.org/why-a-georgia-church-elder-is- making-news-at-u-s-supreme-court/	4, 15, 16
Brief of Amicus Curiae North Carolina Citizens Excluded from Jury Service Based on Race, <i>North Carolina v. Robinson</i> , No. 411A94-5 (N.C. Aug. 9, 2013), 2013 WL 9047376	17, 18
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimi- nation in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (2010), https://eji.org/reports/illegal-racial- discrimination-in-jury-selection/	17
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Race and the Jury: Ille- gal Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> (2021), https://eji.org/report/race-and-the-jury/	14, 17
Extraordinary Motion for New Trial Transcript, <i>State v. Johnny Lee Gates</i> , No. SU-75-CR- 38335 (Ga. Super. Ct. May 8, 2018)	8, 9
Hearing Ex. 10, Aff. of Odell Jarvis, <i>Louisiana v. Williams</i> , No. 508-064 (La. Ct. App. June 15, 2021)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Order on Defendant’s Extraordinary Motion for New Trial, <i>State v. Gates</i> , No. SU-75-CR- 38335 (Ga. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 2019)	8
<i>Supreme Court to Review Selection of All-White Jury in Murder Case</i> , PBS News (Oct. 31, 2015), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/ supreme-court-review-selection-white-jury- murder-case	16
